

027
FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 28 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

SUSAN K. GLANT,

Petitioner/Respondent,

vs.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Respondent/Complainant.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 81,757

PETITIONER'S AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE REPORT OF THE REFEREE

The Florida Bar vs. Susan K. Glant
(Before A. Referee)
TFB No. 92-30,837 (07B)

Susan K. Glant
4118 N.W. 69th Street
Gainesville, Florida 32606
(904) 373-7663

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....1
ISSUES ON APPEAL.....27

FINDINGS OF FACT, SECTION II

I. WHETHER THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THE REFEREE'S FINDING OF GUILT WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR 4-1.2.....31

The Referee erred as a matter of fact in finding that the sexual abuse charges were not ultimately litigated by HRS due to HRS's belief of insufficient evidence to prove the sexual abuse allegation.31

The Referee erred as a matter of fact in finding that when the Respondent was assigned the case, she was provided by memo regarding the purpose of her representation, which was to attend a court hearing in June 1991, and to present to the court a recommendation and proposed order for a closure to terminate jurisdiction, to terminate HRS's supervision and retain current custody status per agreement, the two girls with the mother and the two boys with the father.....33

The referee erred as a matter of fact in determining that the Respondent could not identify what criminal or fraudulent conduct she would have assisted her client in engaging or what criminal conduct her client had or was about to engage.....34

The referee erred as a matter of fact in finding that the Respondent could not articulate how she believed mailing the letter and motion to HRS and the various government offices could have prevented death or substantial bodily harm to the Ricks's children, except to the extent she personally believed continued supervised visitation of the girls by the father would avoid sexual abuse.....36

The Referee erred as a matter of fact in finding that the Respondent believed that she was obligated to sent the letter and motion to HRS pursuant to Chapter 4, Section 1.2(d), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar.....39

The referee erred as a matter of act in finding the Respondent guilty of a violation of Rule 4-1.2(a), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar....40

II. WHETHER THE REFEREE ERRED AS A MATTER OF FACT AND LAW IN REFUSING TO DIRECT A VERDICT IN FAVOR OF THE RESPONDENT (PETITIONER).....40

RECOMMENDATION OF GUILT, SECTION III

III. WHETHER THE REFEREE ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING RESPONDENT GUILTY OF A VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.2, RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR.....45

STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS SHOULD BE TAXED, SECTION VI

IV. WHETHER THE FLORIDA BAR'S FAILURE TO PLEA ENTITLEMENT TO COSTS CONSTITUTES A WAIVER OF COSTS.....	48
V. WHETHER THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THE REFEREE'S AWARD OF \$3,310.18 IN COSTS TO THE FLORIDA BAR....	50
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53
APPENDIX.....	53
Initial Brief: Volume 1.....pages	1-286
Volume 2.....pages	287-673
Volume 3.....pages	674-1094
Amended Initial Brief.....page	1095

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Adams v. Mathis</u> , 752 F.2d 553 (11th Cir. 1985).....	52
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 297 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1974).....	47
<u>Burger King Corporation v. Mason</u> , 710 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1983) reh.den. 718 F.2d 1115, cert. den.104 S.Ct. 1599, 465 U.S. 1102, 80 L.Ed.2d 30, appeal after remand 855 F.2d 779.....	51-52
<u>Carman v. Gilbert</u> , 615 So.2d 701 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993).....	48
<u>Clark v. Better Construction Co., Inc.</u> , 420 So.2d 929 (Fla.3 DCA 1982)...	45
<u>Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. S.G.</u> , 613 So.2d 1380 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	49
<u>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe</u> , 472 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)	50,52,53
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart</u> , 461 U.S. 424, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983).	52
<u>In Re Morgan</u> , 48 B.R. 148 (Bkrtcy. Md. 1985).....	51
<u>Jones v. Associates Finance Inc.</u> , 565 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	50
<u>Kleinfeld v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 937 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990), rev.den. 581 So.2d 167, appeal after remand 587 So.2d 592.....	47
<u>Kneale v. Williams</u> , 30 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1947).....	47
<u>Loper v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 616 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	50
<u>Matter of First Colonial Corp. of America</u> , 544 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir.1977) cert. den. 431 U.S. 904, 97 S.Ct. 1696, 52 L.Ed.2d 388 (1977).....	52
<u>Max Dial Porsche Audi, Inc. v. Kushner, Inc.</u> , 596 So.2d 156 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	49
<u>Myles v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services</u> , 590 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991).....	32
<u>Nix v. Whiteside</u> , 475 U.S. 157, 106 S.Ct. 988, 89 L.Ed.2d 123 (1986).....	45,47
<u>Norman v. Housing Authority Of The City of Montgomery</u> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988).....	51,52
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Hallmark Builders, Inc.</u> , 143 F.R.D. 277 (M.D.Fla. 1992).....	51
<u>Stockman v. Downs</u> , 573 So.2d 835 (Fla. 1991).....	48,49
<u>Taylor v. T.R. Properties, Inc. of Winter Park</u> , 603 So.2d 1380 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	49

<u>The Florida Bar v. Feige</u> , 596 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1992).....	47
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hayden</u> , 583 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 1991).....	29
<u>The Florida Bar v. McClure</u> , 575 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1991).....	45
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miele</u> , 650 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1992).....	51,52
<u>The Florida Bar v. Simring</u> , 612 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1993).....	29
<u>United States v. Del Carpio-Cotrina</u> , 733 F.Supp 95 (S.D.Fla.1990).....	47
<u>United States v. Gordon-Nikkar</u> , 518 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1975).....	47

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Rule 3-7.6(k)(1)(E).....	52
Rule 4-1.16.....	37
Rule 4-1.2.....	27,31,45
Rule 4-1.2(a).....	1,27,29,30,40,45,47,53
Rule 4-1.2(c), (d) and (e).....	28,29,30,40,45,53
Rule 4-1.6.....	1,37,39,46
Rule 4-1.6(b)(2).....	2,31,36,39
Rule 4-3.3(a)(1).....	2
Rule 4-3.3(a)(4).....	47
Rule 4-8.4(a), (c) and (d).....	1

STATUTES

<u>Florida Statutes</u> , Section 57.105.....	2
<u>Florida Statutes</u> , Section 90.502(4)(a).....	2,31,47
